GWA Management seeks CCU approval to enter into contract with G4S in the amount of Two 
Million Six Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Sixteen Dollars and Eighty-Five Cents 
($2,621,016.85).  GWA Management also seeks approval of a 10% contingency in the amount of 
Two Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand One Hundred One Dollars ($262,101.00) which will bring the 
total authorized funding amount to a maximum of Two Million Eight Hundred Eighty-Three 
Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars and Eighty-Five Cents ($2,883,117.85) and will be 
funded by bond funds.

Three (3) out of twelve (12) interested parties submitted bids.

[...]

The construction management services will be at the Yigo reservoirs site along Route 1 near the 
entrance to Anderson Air Force Base and the Astumbo reservoir is located off Ysengsong Road 
on Chalan Paluan.

GWA and the construction management firm has negotiated the cost of Four Hundred Eighty-
One Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars ($481,563.00) to extend the services from 
February 19, 2018 to November 21, 2018 for the Astumbo site and from July 31, 2018 to 
November 21, 2018 for the Yigo site.

The construction management services will continue up until November 21, 2018.  Should the 
contractor delay the project past the projected November 21, 2018 deadline, GWA will

[...]

Schedule B, includes construction management, inspection, and project coordination services 
during construction for the amount of Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Ten 
Dollars and Forty-One Cents ($870,610.41), plus a ten percent (10%) contingency of Eighty-
Seven Thousand Sixty-One Dollars and Four Cents ($87,061.04), for a total amount of Nine 
Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-One Dollars and Forty-Five Cents 
($957,671.45). This contract amount will be based on a Time and Materials basis. The funding 
for this project will be from USEPA Grant, and if necessary, GWA Bond Funds.

[...]

bond issuance is still required to help complete the court order deadline requirements of 
December 2020.   

The result of the bond reallocation will affect the fund certification for the Baza Gardens 
Wastewater Conveyance Projects, as well as help accelerate the procurement of the next set of 
tank improvements.

Six Million Five Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Six Dollars ($6,542,006.00) that are still identified 
as “Unobligated Project Cost” from the 2013 Bond proceeds will be reallocated to WW 11-03 
Baza Gardens STP Replacement.  Thirty Million Four Hundred Eighty Thousand One Hundred 
Fifty-Five Dollars ($30,480,155.00) that are also identified as “Unobligated Project Cost” from 
the 2016 Bond proceeds will be reallocated into PW 09-11 Water System Reservoirs 2005 
Improvements.

The 2013 bond funds that will be reallocated is expected to be expended by end of FY2018.

[...]

generally west along Route 9 and south along Route 3 and terminates at the Northern District 
Wastewater Treatment Plant.  The sewer comprises approximately 8.4 miles of 18-inch to 42-
inch diameter pipe.

GWA Management seeks CCU approval for the proposed bid price of Twenty-Two Million Eight 
Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Eight Dollars ($22,897,808.00) plus a ten 
percent (10%) contingency of Two Million Two Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred 
Eighty Dollars and Eighty Cents ($2,289,780.80) to bring the total authorized funding amount 
requested to Twenty-Five Million One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-
Eight Dollars and Eighty Cents ($25,187,588.80). Funding for the Interceptor Sewer 
Refurbishment project is from the General Assistance Grant for water and wastewater 
improvements in support of the relocation of U.S. Marines and their dependents to Guam OEA 
Grant No. OCON676-16-01, dated August 26, 2016, for $30,600,000.

[...]

11 Kaiser 22 Santa Rita

The tanks (10) include the following: 

1 Umatac Subdivision 6 Agat No. 1

2 Windward Hills 7 Malojloj

3 Umatac No. 1 8 Upper Nimitz

4 Kaiser 9 Lower Nimitz

5 Pigua 10 Agat No. 2

How much will it cost?
The fee proposal from the A/E is for Two Million Five Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($2,539,991.00).  

With a ten percent (10%) contingency in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand 
Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and Ten Cents ($253,999.10) included, the total authorized 
funding requested is Two Million Seven Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety 
Dollars and Ten Cents ($2,793,990.10).

When will it be completed?
GWA expects to complete all design within 18 months; however, project duration may extend 
depending on property issues or acquisition. The A/E is aware that the project may extend.

What is the funding source?
∑ PW 09-04: